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Noticee no. 1:

info-Drive Software Limited
(PAN: AAACI9430R)
Address:

Crown Court, Sixth Floor,

Office 3, 128, Cathedral Road,
Chennai- 600086

Noticee no. 2:

Mr. Jaffer Sadiq Ameer

(PAN: AMPPJ4894A)
Address:

No 62 14 Thiruvengadam Street

Pudupet,
Chennai- 600002

Noticee no. 3:

Mr. Pramod Manoharlal Jain
(PAN: AFHPJ5633E)
Address:

Flat No — 8,Palm View Amritvan,
Goregaon ( E),
Mumbai- 400063

G-403, Ekta Bhoomi Garden Co.Op.Hsg.Soc
Rajendra Nagar, Opp Sai Service,

Borivali (East),

Mumbai - 400066.

Noticee no. 4:

Ms. Smitha Ramchandran
(PAN: BCTPS0396F)
Address:

Z 107 Flat 74 C fifth Avenue

Annanagar,
Chennai - 600040

Noticee no. 5:

Ms. Lakshmi Sankarakrishnan
{(PAN: ADYPR6395Q)
Address:

Flat No -504,5t
Film City Road

Goregaon (east),
Mumbai - 400063

Floor Niharika, Yashodham

Noticee no. 6:
Mr. Murugavel Karunanidhi
(PAN: AKIPM9312K)

Address:

6/9, Patel Street, Ananda Nagar,
Tambaram,

Kancheepuram 600059

Tamil Nadu

Noticee no. 7:

Mr. A. S. Giridhar

(PAN: AFKPG7553D)
Address :

D 5 Bay View Apartments

Parvathi St. Besant Nagar,
Chennai -600090
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Sub: Show Cause Notice (SCN) under Section 11(1), 11(4), 11(4A), 11A, 11B(1)
and 11B(2) read with Section 15A(a), 15SHA and 15HB of Securities and
Exchange Board of India (SEBI) Act, 1992 and Section 12A(1),(2) read with
Section 23E and 23H of Securities Contracts (Regulations) Act, 1956 (SCRA,
1956) in the matter of Info-Drive Software Limited.

1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) passed an interim order on
September 13, 2017, inter-alia, directing the promoters and the directors (Noticee
no. 2 to 7) of Info-Drive Software Limited (Noticee no.1, hereinafter referred to as
"the company” or "ISL") to only buy the securities of ISL and shares held by them
in the company shall not be allowed to be transferred for sale by depositories.
Further, vide the said interim order, the stock exchange was directed to appoint
an independent forensic auditor to, inter-alia, further verify:

a) Misrepresentation including of financials and/or business of ISL, if any;
b) Misuse of the funds/books of accounts of ISL, if any.

2. The forensic audit report (Annexure 3) was submitted to SEBI by the stock
exchange and the findings of the forensic audit report from the period April 01,
2015 till March 31, 2018 (“Investigation period”) were examined were examined
by SEBI in the investigation.

3. The investigation by SEBI, inter-alia, revealed the following:

.  Misrepresentation including of financials and misuse of funds/books of
accounts:

a. Errors in preparation of cash flow statement.
i. Misclassification (Inter change of reporting heads)
Interest income, other income and decrease in short-term loans and
advances were shown as inflow from operating activities instead of
inflow from investing activities Similarly increase in long-term loans and
advances was shown as an outflow from operating activities instead of
an outflow from investing activities. This has _resulted _in
understatement of cash flow from operating activities by Rs. 163.68
lacs _and overstatement of cash flow from investing activity by Rs.
163.68 lacs.
ii. Does not form part of cash flow statement however included

The adjustment for misc expenses written off shown as an outflow in
operating activities, the adjustment for exchange fluctuation shown as
an inflow in operating activities, exchange difference on foreign
currency translation of cash & cash equivalents shown as an inflow in
operating activities are not the true representation of figures and result
in deceptive representation of cash flow statement. All the above
transactions do not trigger any adjustment in cash flow statement. This
has led to overstatement of cash flow from operating activities by Rs.
716.11 lacs.
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iii. Decrease in deferred tax liabilities (net) amounting to Rs. 4.38 lakhs is
shown as an outflow in financing activities and should have been
included as an outflow from operating activities. This has led to
understatement of cash flow from financing activities by Rs. 4.38 lakhs
and overstatement of cash flow from operating activities by Rs. 4.38
lakhs

iv. On review of adjustment made in fixed assets, it was observed that
assets were sold at profit of Rs. 0.06 lakhs. Profit on sale of fixed
assets triggers adjustment in cash flow statement by reducing the same
from net profit before taxes in operating activities. However, the
Company has not shown the above-mentioned adjustment in cash flow
statements for the FY 15-16. Further, the same was also not shown in
the statement of profit & loss for the FY 15-16 which is incorrect. Hence
the net profit of FY 15-16 is understated by Rs. 0.06 lacs.

v. Increase in non-current investment was shown an outflow of Rs.
5953.99 lakhs instead of an outflow of Rs. 2378.35 lakhs in cash flow
statement for the FY 15-16.This has led to understatement of cash flow
from operating activities by Rs. 3575.64 lakhs.

vi. Withdrawal of depreciation amounting Rs. 272.34 lakhs was shown as
an outflow in investing activities. It is an unusual item for which no
explanation/disclosure is provided in the financial statements. In
absence of such explanation/disclosure genuineness of this line item
could not be accessed. The contra entry for the same is not there in
notes on depreciation in financial statement

vii. Proceeds from issue of capital amounting to Rs. 660.99 lakhs was
correctly shown as an inflow in financing activities. However, the effect
of the same was not considered while calculating net cash flow from
financing activities. This has led to understatement of cash flow from
financing activities by Rs. 660.99 lakhs

viii. Net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities which is
an outflow of Rs. 6227.94 lakhs does not tally with net decrease in cash
& cash equivalents of Rs. 1.67 lakhs.

ix. Hence, the Company did not prepare Cash flow statement in
accordance with the Accounting Standard 3 as prescribed by the
Central Government under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

b. Long-term & short-term loans and advances are fetching very nominal
rate of interest.

i. The long term and short loans and advances for the FY 2015-16 and
the FY 2014-15 are as under:

Table 1
Details FY 2015-16 | FY 2014-15 Percentage
increase/
decrease
Long term loans and advances 1877.65 1583.01 18.61%
Short term loans and advances 6675.75 6692.76 (0.25%) |
Total 8553.4 8275.77 P 2




Page 4 of 15 qRTT Hﬁgﬁr
I fafma are
Contmuatlon

Securities and Exchange

Board of India
ii. Long-term & short-term loans and advances are fetching very nominal
rate of interest around 1.33% (the interest income earned and other
income together is Rs. 113.95 lakhs for an amount of Rs. 8553.4 lakhs)
which is unusual and raises concerns over the genuineness of these
loans and advances given. It also gives an impression that the
company is not diligent in utilization of share-holders funds.

c. Miniscule interest paid on borrowings and non disclosure regarding
purpose of borrowings, rate of borrowings and details of lenders.

i. The Company had taken long-term borrowings and short-term
borrowings of Rs. 11526.20 lakhs and Rs. 275.81 lakhs from body
corporates and banks respectively. However, Company has paid very
miniscule interest on these borrowings which creates suspicion on the
nature of these borrowings (the rate of interest calculated based on the
figures is around 0.08%).

ii. Further, the Company has not provided any disclosure in financial
statements regarding the purpose of borrowings, rate of borrowings
and details of lenders.

d. Supporting documents not provided for high value bank transactions

i. The forensic auditor had requested the management to provide all
bank accounts maintained by the company in soft format during the
review period to ascertain their relevance to the business of the
company and to identity the potential round tripping of funds or
accommodation transactions. However, the company failed to provide
required supporting documents despite multiple follow ups.

e. Non disclosure regarding change of office address

i. On conduct of a discreet site visit at the registered address of ISL as
mentioned in the Annual Report of FY 15-16 (Crown Court, Sixth Floor,
Office 3, 128 Cathedral Road, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600 086),
following points were noticed:

1) There was no office in the name of ISL, instead there were other
offices named Orchid Health Care Private Limited, Shree Sai
Healing Trust (Avalia Construction Private Limited), B&P Legal, SI
UK and one more room with unreadable name plate on 6th Floor.

2) The security guard informed that the office of Info Drive Software
Limited was shifted 3 years back to some unknown place.

3) Further it was noticed that the name of the Company was written
on a sheet of paper on the name plate of building. There were only
5 rooms on 6th floor of the building, however by looking at name
plate of the building it seemed there are 6 rooms on 6th floor.

ii. Further it had filed for change of office address from “Buhari Buildings,
Second Floor, No. 3, Moores Road, Chennai 600006, Tamil Nadu,
India” to “Crown Court, Sixth Floor, Office #: 3, #: 128, Cathedral Road;
Chennai - 600 086, Tamil Nadu, India” on 29th March 2016. : ; (:,\;H

b e\
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iii. Whereas the address mentioned on the website of the company is #
10/44, Thomas Nagar, Littlemount, Saidapet Chennai -600015, Tamil
Nadu, India. This raises concerns regarding the existence of company
and the genuineness of doing any business.

iv. Since address change is considered as material information, the
nondisclosure on the part of company is in noncompliance of
Regulation 30(1) of LODR 2015.

f. Non disclosure of Corporate Guarantee under contingent liabilities in
financial statements

i. The company has mentioned the following under contingent liabilities
at Para 33 of consolidated financial statements (page 102 of annual
report 2015-16): “SBLC (stand by letter of credit) renewed in favour of
Indian Overseas Bank, Singapore has been pre-maturely invoked
resulting in reduction of entire security of fixed deposits. However
corporate guarantee (CG) issued would be nullified after settlement of
all dues by the subsidiary company in Singapore.”

ii. However in Para m of standalone financial statements under the head
of related parties the entity has mentioned that it has executed a
corporate guarantee for Infodrive Enterprises Pte. Ltd, Singapore for an
amount of SGD 5.925 Mio (Rs. 27,09,50,300 as on 31/03/2016).

iii. As per Para 68 of Accounting standard 29 Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets: “Unless the possibility of any outflow
in settlement is remote, an enterprise should disclose for each class of
contingent liability at the balance sheet date a brief description of the
nature of the contingent liability and, where practicable: (a) an estimate
of its financial effect, measured under paragraphs 35-45; (b) an
indication of the uncertainties relating to any outflow; and (c) the
possibility of any reimbursement.”

iv. Thus the company should have mentioned complete information
regarding corporate guarantee under the head contingent liability in
notes to accounts in consolidated financial statement. Also the entity
has not mentioned it under standalone financial statements for FY
2015-16. Hence, the entity has violated Accounting standard 29
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

g- Mismatch in cash flow statements with respect to investment in
subsidiaries.
i. There were discrepancies between the consolidated cash flow
statement for FY 2015-16 submitted by ISL vide its reply dated October
12, 2017 and the consolidated cash flow statement for FY 2015-16
available on public domain i.e. BSE website. Cash flow statements
prima facie show discrepancies in accounting of items such as
“investment advance in subsidiary companies”, “Purchase / Advance
for fixed assets”, etc. Further, the cash flow statements available on the..
BSE website and that submitted by ISL with its reply use dIffEfeﬂt
nomenclature for various heads. / - @
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i. The company has not given satisfactory reply regarding the said
observation and has only provided a copy of the cash flow statement.
Thus, there is prima facie evidence of misrepresentation of financial

statements by ISL.

h. Lack of supporting documents for loans given to subsidiary companies

i. As stated in the interim order, the company had informed that the

advances are interest free and given to wholly owned subsidiaries and

not to third parties and since these loans are repayable on demand

there is no repayment schedule.

ii. The figures reported for long term loans & advances and short-term
loans & advances in standalone financial statements are as follows:

Table 2
Particulars As at March 31, As at March 31, 2015
2016 (Rs in lacs) (Rs in lacs)
Long Term Loans and Advances 5,783.63 474012
Short Term Loans and Advances 249.42 656.64
Table 3
Subsidiary | As at March As at March Increase / Remark
Location 31.03.2016 31.03.2015 {Decrease)
(A) (B) (A-B)
(Amt in INR) | (Amtin INR) (Amt in INR)

Singapore 30,61,31,363 | 30,02,91,002 58,40,361 | Wholly Owned
USA 6,49,37,431 | 6,40,44,075 8,93,356 | Wholly Owned
Mauritius 4,81,03,731 4,74,20,664 6,83,067 | Wholly Owned
UAE 4,61,22,153 5,34,71,434 (73,49,281) | Wholly Owned
Canada 69,463 68,323 1,140 | Wholly Owned
Total 46,53,64,141 | 46,52,95,498 68,643

Ill.From the above table, it can be seen that advance balance of 4
subsidiaries i.e. Singapore, USA, Mauritius & Canada have increased
and for UAE subsidiary the advance balance has decreased.

iv.ISL has not provided any documentary evidence such as resolution{s}
passed by Board of Directors and/or minutes of the respective
meeting{s), terms of loans, bank statements highlighting receipt /
payment to the subsidiaries, agreements, etc., for granting the loans to
subsidiaries along with its reply. This raises a doubt regarding the
genuineness of the loans given to subsidiaries.

v. However, prima facie, these transactions seems to be non-genuine and
there is no intention on the part of company and its directors to prove

otherwise.

i. No provision for diminution in the value of investment in the US

Subsidiary.

i. ISL in its reply submitted that the operations of the US subsidiary were _
suspended temporarily, and the company is confident in reviving the ™
operations in ensuing financial year. Further, the Directors Report in @
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Annual Report 2015-16 (page no.15) has also clarified that "in view of
revival of operations of subsidiary provision for diminution in the value
of investments is not considered as per accounting standard- 13".

ii. However, ISL has failed to furnish any document to support their claim
of revival of operations of USA subsidiary.

iii. Para 32 of Accounting Standard-13 - Accounting for Investment states
that," Investments classified as long-term investments should be
carried in the financial statements at cost. However, provision for
diminution shall be made to recognize a decline, other than temporary
in the value of the investments, such reduction being determined and
made for each investment individually.”

iv. The fact that the company was not able to submit any evidence in
support of their claim raises doubt on the genuineness of the disclosure
regarding revival and thus resulted in misuse / non effective utlisation of
shareholder’s funds.

j- Mismatch in closing and opening balance(s) of reserves & surplus.
i. It is observed in the reserves & surplus note (4) point (c) of
consolidated financial statements that the closing surplus i.e.
31.03.2015 & opening surplus as at 01.04.2015 are not matching. A
difference of Rs.388.89 lacs is observed.

ii. ISL had replied to the interim order that the said difference is due to
“adjustment arising out of fluctuation in exchange rates affecting the
previous year’s figures when the assets and liabilities of the current
year drawn up based on the exchange rate prevailing as at the year
end.”

iii. As per Accounting Standard -11 (The Effects of Changes in Foreign
Exchange Rates) “all resulting exchange differences should be
accumulated in a foreign currency translation reserve until the disposal
of the net investment.” However, on review of Annual Report 2015-16
available on BSE, it is observed that there is no information
available/balance shown with respect to foreign currency translation
reserve in consolidated financial statements.

iv. The justification provided by ISL does not appear to be in line with the
accounting standard mentioned above and is insufficient to clarify the
discrepancy highlighted in the interim order with regard to mismatch in
opening and closing balance of reserve and surplus.

v. Further, the figures i.e. exchange fluctuation and/or exchange
difference on foreign currency translation cash and cash equivalents
shown in consolidated cash flow statements for the year ended March
31,2016 (which is available on BSE website) are not matching with the
figures provided in the cash flow statement as submitted by company
vide reply dated October 12,2017.

vi. As per Para 15 of Accounting Standard -11 (The Effects of Changes in
Foreign Exchange Rates) “Exchange differences arising on a monetary
item that, in substance, forms part of an enterprise’s net investment in.a
non-integral foreign operation should be accumulated in a foreign.
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currency translation reserve in the enterprise’s financial statements
until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they should be
recognised as income or as expenses in accordance with paragraph
31.

vii. Further Para 29 of Accounting Standard -11 (The Effects of Changes in
Foreign Exchange Rates) states that “The incorporation of the financial
statements of a non-integral foreign operation in those of the reporting
enterprise follows normal consolidation procedures, such as the
elimination of intra-group balances and intra- group transactions of a
subsidiary. However, an exchange difference arising on an intra-group
monetary item, whether short-term or long-term, cannot be eliminated
against a corresponding amount arising on other intra-group balances
because the monetary item represents a commitment to convert one
currency into another and exposes the reporting enterprise to a gain or
loss through of the reporting enterprise, such an exchange difference
continues to be recognised as income or an expense or, if it arises from
the circumstances described in paragraph 15, it is accumulated in a
foreign currency translation reserve until the disposal of the net
investment.”

viii. Thus the company has violated AS 11 by not showing balance of
foreign currency translation reserve in consolidated financial
statements.

k. Contradictory statements with respect to provision for payment of
gratuity.

i. ISL submitted that the payment of Gratuity Act is applicable only in
India. It is submitted that the provision made for gratuity in standalone
financial statement was Rs. 6.76 lacs vis-a-vis Rs.124.71 lacs shown in
consolidated financial statements of FY 2014-15. The gratuity amount
of Rs.124.71 shown in FY 2014-15 arose on account of consolidation of
financials of Malaysian subsidiary in FY 2014-15. Whereas for the year
ended 31.3.2016, the financials of Malaysian subsidiary were not
considered for consolidation and consequently the same does not form
part of the consolidated financial statements.

ii. From the above, it is observed that ISL on one side is stating that
gratuity is applicable only in India and on other side stating that the
decrease in provision of gratuity in FY 2015-16 was due to non-
consolidation of financial statements of Malaysian subsidiary. Thus,
prima facie, ISL has made contradictory submissions to the said
observation.

iii. The fact that there is lack of consistency on the part of the company
with respect to consolidation of subsidiaries in conjunction with the fact
that unaudited figures have been used for consolidation raises doubt on
the accuracy of the figures along with the contradictory statements
made by the company impels us to believe that the company has not
furnished a true and fair picture of the financials. :
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I. Inconsistencies in treatment of accounting of impairment of goodwill
across years

i. Goodwill was shown as Rs. Nil as on 31st March 2016 as against
Rs.1706.41 lacs as on 31st March 2015. In this regard, ISL had submitted
that the goodwill of Rs.1706.41 lakhs arose on account of consolidation of
Malaysian subsidiary for the year ended 31.3.2015. The financials of the
Malaysian subsidiary were not consolidated for the year ended 31.3.2016
and consequently the assets and liabilities and the consequent goodwill
on consolidation did not form part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31.3.2016.

ii. It is mentioned that, the Annual Report of ISL for FY 2016-17 is not
available on BSE website and on company's website at
www.infodriveservices.com. Since, the Annual Report for 2016-17 is not
available, the submission of ISL can't be verified at this stage. Further, it
has not been justified as to why the consolidation of financials of the
Malaysian subsidiary was not done for the FY 2015-16.

iii. As indicated above, inconsistencies on the part of the company under
various heads indicates that the final figures cannot be relied upon and
does not reflect the true and fair picture of financial position of the
company.

M.Independency of Independent Directors

i. As per annual reports, it was observed that Mr. V. N. Seshagiri Rao
was director in the year 2012-13 whereas he is independent director in
FY 2015-16. Also he was chairman of the audit committee for FY 2015-
16.

ii. The above said observation is in violation of provisions of companies
Act, 2013 including as under:

1) Section 149(6)(e) of the Companies Act, 2013 where in its stated
as under

“(e) who, neither himself nor any of his relatives—

(i) holds or has held the position of a key managerial personnel or
is or has been employee of the company or its holding,
subsidiary or associate company in any of the three financial
years immediately preceding the financial year in which he is
proposed to be appointed;”

2) Section 149(12) of Companies Act, 2013 states that

“Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act,—

(i) an independent director;

(iii) a non-executive director not being promoter or key managerial
personnel, shall be held liable, only in respect of such acts of
omission or commission by a company which had occurred with
his knowledge, attributable through Board processes, and with
his consent or connivance or where he had not acted diligently.”



Page 10 of 15 gmﬁa‘ uﬁgﬁ‘
) I fafag are
ontmuatnon

Securities and Exchange

Board of India
3) As per Section 166 of Companies Act, 2013, which prescribes the

Duties of the directors, all the directors have been obligated with

same duties and there is no differentiation on the basis of the

positions of executive or non-executive or independent directors.

The same is represented as under:

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Act, a director of a company
shall act in accordance with the articles of the company.

(2) A director of a company shall act in good faith in order to
promote the objects of the company for the benefit of its
members as a whole, and in the best interests of the
company, its employees, the shareholders, the community and
for the protection of environment.

(3) A director of a company shall exercise his duties with due and
reasonable care, skill and diligence and shall exercise
independent judgment.

(4) A director of a company shall not involve in a situation in which
he may have a direct or indirect interest that conflicts, or
possibly may conflict, with the interest of the company.

(6) A director of a company shall not achieve or attempt to
achieve any undue gain or advantage either to himself or to
his relatives, partners, or associates and if such director is
found guilty of making any undue gain, he shall be liable to
pay an amount equal to that gain to the company.

(6) A director of a company shall not assign his office and any
assignment so made shall be void.

(7) If a director of the company contravenes the provisions of this
section such director shall be punishable with fine which shall
not be less than one lakh rupees but which may extend to five
lakh rupees.

iii. An independent director is a non-executive director of a company who
helps the company in improving corporate credibility and governance
standards. Independent directors are responsible for ensuring better
governance by actively involving in various committees (including audit
committee) set up by company. If such independent directors are not
able to ensure proper management and true & fair disclosure of
financials of the company and the purpose of having independent
directors on the board of the company gets defeated.

iv. Hence, the fact that the independent directors are not “independent”
contravenes the provisions of Companies Act. 2013 and becomes
ineligible to be the independent directors.

v. Further, Regulation 16(1)(b)(vi) of the LODR Regulations states that
““who, neither himself, nor whose relative(s) — (A) holds or has held
the position of a key managerial personnel or is or has been an
employee of the listed entity or its holding, subsidiary or associate .
company in any of the three financial years immediately preced/ng the
financial year in which he is proposed to be appointed.” A @ \
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vi.As per Section 2(51) of Companies Act 2013 *key managerial
personnel, in relation fo a company, means
(i) the Chief Executive Officer or the managing director or the
manager;

(i) the company secretary;

(i) the whole-time director;

(iv) the Chief Financial Officer; and

(v) such other officer as may be prescribed”

vii. As per Regulation 18(1)(d) of the LODR Regulations states that “The
chairperson of the audit committee shall be an independent director
and he shall be present at Annual general meeting to answer
shareholder queries.”

viii. Since the independent director Mr. V. N. Seshagiri Rao has been
mentioned as director in the annual reports for FY 2012-13, it is
concluded that the said independent director is having pecuniary
relationship with the company and cannot be considered independent
as per the definition provided under Regulation 16(1)(b)(vi) of LODR
Regulations. Hence ISL has not complied with the provisions of
Regulations 16(1)(b)(vi) of LODR Regulations 2015.

iX. Also he is chairperson of the audit committee for FY 2015-16, hence
ISL has violated Regulation 18(1)(d) of LODR Regulations 2015.

n. Irregularity in depositing of income tax dues

i. The Company is not regular in depositing the Income Tax dues and
Tax Deducted at Source (TDS) in to the Government Account. As per
the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 (CARO) for FY 2015-
16,” The Company is not regular in depositing the Income Tax dues
and Tax Deducted at Source (TDS) in to the Government Account.”

ii. Thus the directors of the company should have been diligent and
should have ensured that the company deposits its income tax dues in
time so that it shall set a right corporate culture and ensure compliance
of law of land.

0. Gross margin of company less as compared to industry margins

i. The gross margins % for FY 15-16 was found to be far less than the
normal industry margins. This prima facie gives an impression that
Company’s operations are not yielding any benefit to shareholders.

ii. The PE ratio of the peer companies is ranging from 20 to 30. The PE of
Info Drive software limited is 0.83 (0.10/0.12) (EPS = 0.12 (2015-16),
MPS = 0.10) and as it is seen, it is very much less than the peers and
as per the market trends.

p. MCA, vide its letter dated 10.01.2019 had forwarded relevant extracts
its inspection report vide letter F.No. 13(11)/2018, where following
observations have been made:

i. “In the financial year 2014-15, the company issued 91 zero coupqh‘
FCCB through that company raised fund around Rs 46 crores f_rom
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unknown sources. As already observed, analysis of company’s
financial statement 2015-16 shows that 56% of company’s asset is
under non-current investment and 27% of the company’s asset is under
long term loans and advances. These non-current investments and
long term loans and advances are given to Company's foreign
subsidiary without the same being utilized for the growth of the
company which raises serious suspicion on the operations of the
company.”

ii. Inspection report conclusion also indicates that the Company has
violated about 23 provisions of Companies Act including SEBI
disclosure requirements. As per the inspection report “A close analysis
of company’s business activity based on the information raises
suspicion of money laundering, round tripping and siphoning of funds.
Issue of FCCB and later on conversion as equity raises serious doubt
about source of funds, it looks like case of violation of Foreign
Exchange Management Act and Prevention of Money Laundering.
Without investigating the foreign subsidiary/associate/joint venture of
this company, several suspicious transactions cannot be established
without fact. This company should be treated as vanishing company.

lI. Violation of SEBI LODR Regulations 2015

a. The details of the policy for (i) determination of materiality (ii) familiarization

programs to independent directors and (iii) disseminate the financial

information like financial results, annual report, shareholding pattern and

corporate governance for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 are not available on

the company website. This is a violation of Regulation-30(4)(ii) , Regulation
46(2)(a)&(b) and Regulation 46(2)(1) of SEBI LODR 2015.

b. The management of ISL failed to submit shareholding pattern with in
stipulated time of 21 days for quarter ended December 2017 which is
violation of regulation 31(1) of SEBI LODR 2015.

c. The management of ISL has failed to submit annual report to stock
exchange for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 which is in violation to
Regulation-34(1) of SEBI LODR 2015

d. The management of ISL has failed to file summary of grievances to stock
exchange for quarter ending Dec-17 & March-18 in the electronic form
which is violation to Regulation-13(3) of SEBI LODR 2015.

e. The management of ISL has failed to file a quarterly compliance report on
corporate governance for quarter ending March-18 in the electronic form
which is violation to Regulation-27(2)(a) of SEBI LODR 2015.

f. The management of ISL has failed to file Quarterly financial result for
quarter ending March-18 in the electronic form which is violation to
Regulation-33(3)(a) of SEBI LODR 2015.

g. The statutory auditor of the Company M/s K.S Reddy Associates does not
have valid peer review certificate as issued by peer review board of
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) This is violation of
regulation 33(1)(d) of SEBI LODR 2015.
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h. As updated on the BSE website Mr Ajay Mehta Kantital resigned from the
post of Company Secretary on September 14,20 17. The company has not
updated information regarding appointment of new compliance officer on
the website of the exchange. Also the annual reports of the company for FY
2016-17 and FY 2018-19 are not available on the exchange website.
Hence the company has not appointed compliance officer and violated
Regulation-6(1) of SEBI LODR 2015.

lll. Non furnishing of information by the company in response to forensic
auditor and SEBI interim order gueries.

Despite multiple follow ups and requests to provide a date for discussion
with the directors, KMP & auditors of the Company to understand the
business operations, visit the place of business and discuss the SEBI
queries (vide mail dated 18th February 2019, 13th February 2019, 5th
February 2019, 16th June 2018 and 14th June 2018 and various call follow
ups), the management failed to provide a single opportunity for meeting
with KMPs, Directors & Auditors for discussion to initiate the Audit. Also the
company failed to provide details of bank accounts and documentary
evidence for borrowings.

4. There is an obligation cast on the company to present true and fair view on the
financials in each and every respect and prepare and disclose financial
statements in accordance with applicable standards of accounting and financial
disclosures. The company is required to refrain from misrepresentation and
ensure that the annual reports presented do not present a misleading picture.
The company is further required to implement the accounting standards in letter
and spirit in preparation of the financial statements. The company was entrusted
to see that the financial statements are correct and complete in every respect.

5. It was observed during investigation that the company (Noticee no.1) had failed
to present true and fair financial statements and had executed transactions which
are non-genuine in nature thereby tantamounting to misrepresentation of the
accounts/ financial statements and misuse of account/ funds of the company. It
was further observed that ISL had misused funds/ misrepresented books of
accounts which are detrimental to the interests of genuine investors and are
fraudulent in nature.

6. The company was advised to file its reply/objections within 30 days from the date
of the interim order and also indicate whether it desired to avail an opportunity of
personal hearing. The company was provided with ample opportunities to provide
documents/information during the course of proceedings. Accordingly ISL filed its
reply/objections to the interim order of SEBI, within 30 days from the date of the
interim order.

7. It was observed that the directors and the Chief Financial Officer(s) (Noticee no.
2 to 7) of the company have failed to exercise duty of care by misrepresentingthe
financial statements /misusing the funds of the company. It was also observed
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that the directors and the Chief Financial Officer(s) of the company have failed to
discharge their fiduciary responsibility.
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8. From the above, it was observed that the company (Noticee no.1), its directors
and the Chief Financial Officer (Noticee no. 2 to 7) have failed to present true and
fair financial statements, executed transactions which are non-genuine in nature
thereby resulting in misrepresentation of the accounts/financial statements and
misuse of account/funds of the company and such acts were found to be
fraudulent in nature, as they induced the investors to trade in the securities of the
company and had the potential to misled the investors.

9. It is therefore alleged that the company, (i) Info-Drive Software Limited (Noticee
no.1) has violated Section 12A(a) (b) and (c) and Section 11(2)(i) and 11(2)(ia) of
the SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulations 3(b), (¢) and (d) and Regulations 4(1) and
4(2) (f) and (r) of the SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations, 2003, Regulations
4(1)(a).(b).(c).(e).(g), H2)(P)i)6),(7), 4(2)(f)iii)(2),(3),(6) and (12),Regulation
6(1), Regulation 13(3), Regulation 16(1)(b)(vi), Regulation 17(8), Regulation
18(1)(d), Regulation 27(2)(a), Regulation 30(1), Regulation 30(4)(ii), Regulation
31(1), Regulation 33(1)(d), Regulations 33(2)(a), Regulation 33(3)(a), Regulation
34(1), Regulation 46(2)(a)&(b), Regulation 46(2)(l),Regulation 48 of SEBI (LODR)
Regulations read with Section 21 of SCRA, 1956.

10.1t is further alleged that the company’s directors, (ii) Mr. Jaffer Sadigq Ameer
(Noticee no. 2), (iii) Mr. Pramod Manoharlal Jain (Noticee no. 3), (iv) Ms. Smitha
Ramchandran (Noticee no.4), (v) Ms. Lakshmi Sankarakrishnan (Noticee no. 5),
(vi) Mr. Murugavel Karunanidhi (Noticee no. 6) , and chief financial officer (vii) Mr.
A. S. Giridhar (Noticee no. 7) have violated Section 12A(a) (b) and (c) and
Section 11(2)(i) and 11(2)(ia) of the SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulations 3(b), (c) and
(d) and Regulations 4(1) and 4(2) (f) and (r) of the SEBI (PFUTP) Regulations,
2003, Regulations 4(1)(a),(b),(c),(e),(g), 4(2)(F)(ii)(6),(7), 4(2)(f)iii)(2).(3),(6) and
(12),Regulation 6(1) of SEBI LODR Regulations read with Section 27 of SEBI
Act, 1992, Regulation 13(3), Regulation 16(1)b)(vi), Regulation 17(8),
Regulation 18(1)(d), Regulation 27(2)(a), Regulation 30(1), Regulation 30(4)(ii),
Regulation 31(1), Regulation 33(1)(d), Regulations 33(2)(a), Regulation 33(3)(a),
Regulation 34(1), Regulation 46(2)(a)&(b), Regulation 46(2)(l),Regulation 48 of
SEBI! (LODR) Regulations read with Section 21 of SCRA, 1956.

11.Noticee no. 1 to Noticee no. 7 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ‘Noticees’)
are hereby called upon to show cause as to why suitable directions be not issued
and/or penalty be not imposed as deemed fit under Section 11(1), 11(4), 11(4A),
11A and 11B(1) and 11B(2) read with Section 15A(a), 15HA and 15HB of the
SEBI Act, 1992, Section 12A(1) and 12A(2) of SCRA, 1956 read with Section
23E and Section 23H of SCRA, 1956, against them for the aforesaid alleged
violations mentioned above.

12.This show cause notice is being issued without prejudice to power of SEBI to
take any other action as it deems fit in accordance with law.
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13. The written submissions, of the Noticees, if any, should reach the undersigned, at
the address given below within 21 days from the receipt of this notice. A copy of
the reply (in MS Word) along with attachments, if any, may be mailed to
sareenap@sebi.gov.in and rajeshrip@sebi.gov.in. In case, no reply is received
within the stipulated period, it would be presumed that the Noticees have no
explanation to offer in this matter and SEBI shall proceed in the matter ex-parte
on the basis of available records. While replying to the show cause notice, the
Noticees are advised to indicate whether they are desirous to avail an opportunity
of hearing before the competent authority.
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14.You are also advised to submit a photocopy of your Income Tax Permanent
Account Number Card (PAN card), bank account details, demat account details,
mutual fund investment details, etc. along with details of other movable and
immovable assets for our record.

15.The Noticees are also advised to keep SEBI informed about the change in their
correspondence address along with contact details, if any, till the proceedings are
complete.

16.The Noticees are also advised to submit a photocopy of their Income Tax
Permanent Account Number Card (PAN card) and Aadhar card.

17.You may also note that a settlement mechanism is provided under the SEBI
(Settlement Proceedings) Regulation, 2018. If you wish to opt for the settlement
process, you may apply for the same in the manner given in the aforesaid
regulations under intimation to the undersigned. Further, you may note that filing
of settlement application does not confer any right to seek the settlement of the
proceedings.

18.The dosuments relied upon in the notice have been annexed to this SCN.
I,“’ ."'7 ll £ S . 3
~— Sareena PV

Enclosure: List of Annexure and documents relied upon:

Annexure no. | Particulars Page nos.
Annexure 1 Interim Order Page 1-12
Annexure 2 Confirmatory Order Page 1-23
Annexure 3 Forensic Audit Report Page 1-144




